& T2z F RS-

L

%

GAINESYILLE REGIONAL

May 3, 2007

Mayor and City Commissioners
City Manager

City Attorney

City of Gainesville

200 E. University Avenue
Gainesville, FL 32602

Re: Resolution Accepting Grant Offer from
Department of Transportation
Federal Aviation Administration
Project No. 3-12-0028-022-2005, Amendment # 2

Ladies and Gentlemen,

On August 29, 2005, the City of Gainesville and the Gainesville - Alachua County Regional
Airport Authority accepted U.S. DOT FAA Grant # 3-12-0028-022-2005 in the amount of
$3,677,853 for the renovation and rehabilitation of 2 portion of the terminal building (construction
only}— Phase 2,

The FAA has offered Amendment No. 2, which amends the scope of work to be covered under
this grant per the request of the GACRAA Board as described in my letter of April 12, 2007 to the
FAA Airports District Office. Phase 2 of the rengvation has been separated into twe phases, 2A
and 2B. Amendment No. 2 amends the scope of work that will be covered under phase 2A.
100% of all work in Phase 2A will support public areas and are eligible for FAA participation,
These areas are identified in the attached floor plan. Amendment No. 2 also defines the FY2007
entitlement amount as $1,329,920.

Work on the terminal is expected to begin this month; the contractor has begun mobilization and
is awaiting receipt of a building permit from the City

On behalf of the Gainesville-Alachua County Regional Airport Authority, | am confirming that the
Authority ratifies and adopts all statements, representations, warranties, covenants, and
agreements contained in the amended grant offer, and by acceptance agrees to abide by all
terms and conditions of Amendment Number 2 to the Grant Agreement

Respectfully submitted,

(.

Allan J. Penksa, C.M,
Chief Executive Officer



oI F 2/ T

February 19, 2007

Mz, Richard Owen

FAA Airports District Office

5950 Hazeltine National Dr , Suite 400
Orlando, FL 32822-5024

Re: Request for Grant Amendment
Terminal Renovations Phase II
ATP# 3-12-0028-22-2005

Dear Mr. Owen:

The Gainesville Alachua County Regional Airport Authority respectfully requests an
amendment to the above referenced grant. Pursuant to my recent meeting with you and
M. Matt Thys, we would like to separate the project into two phases, identified as Phase
ITA and IIB. The renovation area for each phase is shown in the attached exhibit We
request the current grant be amended to include only Phase IIA  This would include all
architectural renovations as well as HVAC and electrical equipment supporting the area.
100% of all work in Phase ITA is te support public areas eligible for FAA participation

Phase IIA represents approximately 66.98% of the area covered in the base bid and
concession shell (bid alternate #2). Please reference the low bid awarded to Military
Constructors Inc, copy attached. We therefore request 95% reimbursement on 66 98% of
invoices related to the base bid and concession shell. It is anticipated that Phase A
work will exhaust all entitlement funds available under AIP#3-12-0028-22-2005 Any
expenses exceeding the limits of the grant (i.e. change orders) shall be paid fiom
remaining PFC’s or will be included in a future grant request.

We plan to submit FY08 and 09 entitlement requests (when funds are available) to cover
work completed in Phase IIB. This will include the balance (3302%) of invoices
associated with the base bid and alternate #2, as well as work associated with bid
alternate #1 (ticket and bag claim areas) Iunderstand from our previous discussions that
future entitlement funds can be used to reimburse the Authority for eligible construction
completed under the present contract.

Please note that renovations to the ticketing and bag claim areas are currently light
renovations only As the FAA may be reluctant to write a second grant covering the
same area, our FY08/09 request will likely include additional funds for HVAC and
electrical renovations not incorporated in the current bid The mechanicals in these areas
are in need of replacement but were left out of the current project for budgetary reasons

3880 NE 3%th Avenue  Suite A Gainesville, Florida 32609  Tal (352)373-0249 Fax (352}374-8348
www. flygainesville com



IIL0524

We will also add public area furnishings, equipment and fixtures to our next request.
These items also were omitted for budgetary teasons

An exhibit summarizing the proposed project funding has been attached. The current
grant would remain a “construction only” grant The Authority will continue to use
available PFC’s for professional services and financing/interest charges related to the

project.

Please contact me if yvou have any questions. We greatly appreciate your willingness to
amend the current grant. Your efforts will allow us to make better use of entitlements on
this critical project and save the Authority a great deal in financing costs. This savings
can then be applied to other needed improvements.

Thank you very much for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

Allan J. Penksa, C M.
Interim CEOQ



W 2z
/TN

GAINESYILLE REGIONAL

April 12, 2007

Mr. Richard Owen

FAA Aiports District Office

5950 Hazeltine National Dr., Suite 400
Orlando, FL. 32822-5024

Re: Revised Request for Grant Amendment
Terminal Renovations Phase I
AIP# 3-12-0028-22-2005

Dear Mr. Owen:

Please make the following revisions fo our grant amendment request dated February 18,
2007. Also, based on our subsequent conversations regarding the funding cap on the
above referenced grant, please disregard my previous amendment request dated March

28, 2007.

The Gainesville Alachua County Regional Airport Authority requests an amendment to
the above referenced grant. Per our previous discussions, we would like to separate the
project into two phases, identified as Phase A and IIB. The renovation area for each
phase is shown in the attached exhibit. We 1equest the current grant be amended to
include only Phase IIA. This would include all architectural renovations as well as
HVAC and electrical equipment supporting the area. 100% of all work in Phase IIA is to
support public areas eligible for FAA participation.

Phase ITA has been revised to reflect the available AIP funding and repiesents
approximately 65.628% of the area covered in the base bid and concession shell (bid
alternate #2). Please reference the low bid awarded to Military Constructors Inc, copy
attached. We hereby request 95% reimbursement on 65.628% of invoices related to the
base bid and concession shell. It is anticipated that Phase ITA work will exhaust all
entitlement funds available under ATP#3-12-0028-22-2005. The limit of the grant is
understood to be $3,677,853 00. Auny Phase HHA expenses exceeding this amount (i.e.
change orders) are to be paid fom remaining PFC’s or other local funds per your letter of

March 15, 2007.

We plan to submit FY08 and 09 entitlement requests (when funds are available) to cover
work completed in Phase IIB  This will include the balance (34.372%) of invoices
associated with the base bid and altemate #2, as well as work associated with bid
alternate #1 (ticket and bag claim areas) and any eligible change orders for work
associated with Phase ITB  This is allowed as per your letter dated March 15, 2007,

3880 NE 39th Avenue  Suite A Gainesville, Florida 32609 Tel {352)373-024%  Fax [352)374-8348
wiww flygainesville com



LI

Again, please note that renovations to the ticketing and bag claim areas are cwirently light
renovations only. Our FY08/09 request will likely include additional funds for HVAC
and electrical renovations in these Phase II B areas that are not incorporated in the current
bid. The mechanicals in these areas are in need of replacement but were left out of the
original project for budgetary teasons. Our future AIP request will also include public
area furnishings, equipment and fixtures. These items also were omitted for budgetary

reasons.

A revised spreadsheet summarizing the proposed project funding bas been attached. The
current grant would remain a “construction only” grant. The Authority will continue fo
use available PFC’s for professional services and financing/interest charges related to the

project

Thank you very much for your consideration

Very truly yours,

Allan J. Benksa, C M.
Interim CEO



Y A

TERMRYL RERCWATIONS PHRSE W FURDIG AREAS LEGEND PXRCENT OF BASE GO
RENCVATIOR MREA

RENGYATION APEA {MCLUCES. b ALY I 628t

W\\\\\\\\\n ﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁ-‘gs.a

Eﬂnﬂ.gﬂu!zﬂ.ao!n!é
§§.ﬂsﬂ§
SF. )
0l BASE BaD AEATWAIION AREA
2,796 55,

£ st B0 ATERNATE 2 ARTAS ELGIRL
HILEHGT TR TUTURE AP EATILIMERTS

AREAS MOONE AR TLEE FURE ARORS

AL AEAS OF WORK ARE IWNCATED WITH & HATCH.

ADMINISTRATION

E

TSA OFFICES

¥
° “J #
! /1
—
e \\\. \\sﬂ.\k\
[ ] 3 -3 .3 .4
FAC . I o arnrion |
N“«w.w /mvxm
T : g
g /,%.o o G e
§ i 8
MO O T /| Sl
I e
1 e .
o 0. - e > B ok
 S— |k _
| O i N O 1]
_._.._x____n_______n FHE NI e ————————— A
[ 11 eI T RITTRITTS | TR T TRTI
[ AL 18T TTHTT]F q | L8 i1 1E f P18 [T T8 k]
1 o1
NOT FOR CONSTR




I

Js0 pajewnsy .
00°000°8Z) | 00°00Z°9EE | 00°000'sZ) | LO0°Z00°0E6 £6'6¢F'682'L 00'E58° 229'E 00'00€'26€'0  § | 00°000'286°9 lejoL
000SE'L) 00'0SLELT DUOSLELZ  § ) 00°000'522 ., JUBLUAINDS PUB SSMXId SOUIUSIUIN § ealy oljgRd annbay
0000522 Q0’00542 000054z § | 0000009k L Wierg bed puE BugayolL Ul o1joald pug JYAH ajBhouay
000008zE. | D00S6Z0E | 00'000°GZF | L0°£8/'88T CHBEY68L L 00'€58'2L0'E DO0S0'95L'S & | 00°000Z4ED SIEJ0L plg UORINISUOD
00000824 00000°52} - $] 00000'eSe {BIGIBEUl vy} Baly UORERSILILPY - € iy PPY USD-IN
000008 - 0000025t 00000Z5L & | GO'0GO'09L . Baly BUNSy0] L ¢ abebbed - L# AY PPV oseg UODHIN
00'056'¥6Z - L0 LGLDEL T66E7'58L 1 00'€58'2/9'C CO0SO+09'S & | 00°000'668°S {UoISEa3U0D) Z# SiEUISY PPY SN PId @528 UoD N
VOO SHoad  [HOvHS LOUA | (GIble 0 %g6) | (elaibie jo %56) | (elaibis 10 %g6) {Sis0] g8y WNoLY UOHBNIEUOY
SINZWITLILNE mhw_om\fe“mm.m..___n‘_zm ZZANS £l
B0A a[qib13 Jo %s6}
£0Ad SONVIvE Wi ISYHd
QaALYdIDILNY QaLVdIDILNY
il ISYHd g/l 3SVHd NOLLYAONTH IUVHS dIY
82+09'798'C §
palewns3y [ 00000622 § swdinbg pue sanpd 'SWeISAS S 'sBulysing sqind
palewns3 | 00000'05F  § wie|H Beg pue Guijeyol) Ul UCRRAOUSY |EDUIO3IZ/OVAH
IO G S5EUd [BUCHIPPY
opr000'ssz & | szv09/8l's § | 2L ceg Es8'e $ | 00 000'EIE'D § {IoejuOD eI} STVLOL
00°000'cSe  § - $ | 00°000'282 (d1v Joi ajgiByauy) ealy UOIBASIUILIPY - £F 8leLaily pig
0000009l g - ¢ 1 00'000'091 4 BugeNsiL, pue wie) Beg o} usheaousy 0BT L# v Pig
Be 092207 § | 24665 LL8'E $ | 00°000°668'G §
9,°6L8'86L _ $100000'ZF2 3 [i9YS Uo|SSBoN0D - Z# Y pid
96°'.5ZLL'E §{00°000°/59°G § plg @seg UoD-IN
aoueleqg %829 59 900¢ '6 "AON S1S00 NOLLOMYLSNOD [ 3SVHd TYNINYIL
sfgIBieU vy 1| 858Yd Vil 9sByd Junowy mg

NV1d ONIGNN4 diY 03S0d0dd
[l ASVHd SNOILVAONTY TVNIAMEL

£002 ‘Zi fudy
Hodiny [euobay s[paseues)




0 Ts242 A

L0'128'268'9 §

107700086 3
00°000'05F'L $
00 i9v'eEe  $

00'gse'29'e $ 00'CSEAL9C §

00'0Z6'628'L §
00'88L'€8%'L §
ooseL'ves ¢

9002 ‘07 Hdy ubnoiy} 00T ‘0z ndy - SWIL LORJNISUSD PayedNUY

div [Blol

(porewnsa) pOA

(psjewnsa) g0AS

(19c'699°L$ 5! [EMIOY JDA:) 1BA0ANESD pashun 04
sluswatul 4iy @ming pajedonuy

dil ISVHd

SIGeleAy B0 1
7002 Ad

9002 Ad

G00Z Ad

G022 AND dIvV

{nquuxa uerd Jooy payoele 99s) vl ISYHd

SONNA INTGWINLILNT dIV 3 LVIDILNY

£%|1 @5BYd SUOHEACLDY 1BUILLSE AND

200Z ‘2L Wdv
poduy jeuoiBay sjiasauies)



PTPRY

RESOLUTION NO., 07-016
EFFECTIVE APRIL 26,2007

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO ATP GRANT NO. 3-12-0028-022-
2005 FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, FEDERAL AVIATION
ADMINISTRATION AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION ON BEHALF OF THE
GAINESVILLE-ALACHUA COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, The Gainesville-Alachua County Regional Airport Authority and the City
of Gainesville have previously accepted AIP Grant Agreement 3-12-0028-022-2005 from the
Department of Transportation, Federal Aviation Administration of the United States of Amcrica,
for improvement projects at the Gainesville Regional Airport; and

WHEREAS, the said Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) has drafted Amendment
No. 2 to the FAA Grant Agreement to amend the grant description to include the renovation
and rehabilitation (construction only) a portion of the terminal building (66% of base bid
and concession shell) - Phase 2A; and

WHEREAS, the said Federal Aviation Administiation (FAA) has drafted Amendment
No. 2 to the FAA Grant Agreement to define the FY2007 entitlement funds committing
$1,329,920 to the project ; and

WHEREAS, for the purpose of receiving Federal Grant funds, the FAA requires that the
City of Gainesville and the Gainesville-Alachua County Regional Airport Authority both
approve Amendment No 2; and

WHEREAS, a request will be made that the City of Gainesville Board of Commissioners
consider this same request at their next commission meeting;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GAINESVILLE-ALACHUA COUNTY REGIONAL
ATRPORT AUTHORITY, as follows:

Section 1. That Allan J. Penksa, Interim Chief Executive Officer, is hereby authorized
and directed to execute the said Grant Agreement Amendment No. 2 on behalf of the
Gainesville-Alachua County Regional Airport Authority.

07-016 FAA Grant Offer AIP 22 Amendment 2 1



pooBA

EFFECTIVE this 26™ day of April, 2007

GAINESVILLE-ALACHUA COUNTY
REGIONAL ATRPORT AUTHORITY

/;%Mz,_.

Peter
Chau

ATTEST:

Mo o

Kinnon Thomas
Secretary / Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

Attomnéy for the Auth ity

07-016 FAA Grant Offer AIP 22 Amendrment 2 1



272924

Page Number 4

15 contributed to the low turnout He reported that three of the scheduled acts were unable to perform on
April 15 due to windy conditions

Mr Mark Stark, representing Florida Credit Union, the presenting sponsor of the airshow, stated that it
was an honor to be a sponsor of the event and indicated that he looked forward to seeing the airshow
growing into a larger event in years to come.

Mr Penksa thanked Dr. Gallagher for his hard work and reported that the showwas top notch

Airport Authority Input — Non-agenda Items - None

Airport Business:

Information Items
M. Penksa reported th
reported that appro
that the contractor is wor
scheduled in Jun

3 stated that a ribbon-cutting celemony will be
wto outfit the building

¢ twenty-six (26) new T-Hangars to be built, all but four (4) are
sold out in five (5) days and she predicted that all of the units would be
e reported that seventeen (17) tenants are new to Gainesville Regional
out-of-state

Atrport and several are

Mr. Penksa reported that the County Commissioners were not receptive to a request for providing county
funds to help pay for the new access road. He stated that staff will continue to review other options

Mr Penksa reported that DayJet is planning to schedule a kick-off event and that it may possibly be
scheduled to coincide with the Eclipse Aviation facility ribbon-cutting




p22292

Q

Oriando AirportsN Digirict Office
: 5950 Hazeltine National Dr  Suite 400
u.5. Department Orlando. FL 32822-5003
af Transportation
Federal Aviction Phone: (407) 8126334
Administrafion Fax: (407) 812-6978

April 17, 2007

Mr. Allan J. Penksa

Alrport Director

Gainesville Regional Airport
3880 M E. 38th Avenue, Suite A
Gainesville, Florida 32609

Dear Mr Penksa:

RE: Gainesville Regional Airpori, Gainesvilis, Florida
AIP No. 3-12-0028-022-2005
Amendment No, 2
Amend Description and add Federal Funds -

Enclosed are the original and iwo {2) coples of Amendment No. 2 to the Grant Agreement for AIP Project
No. 3-12-D028-022-2005 at Gainesvile Regional Alrpert  This Amendment amends the original grant
description and adds fiscal year 2007 entittement funds

Once the authorized official hias executed the Amendment, the attorney for the City and the Authority must

ceriify that the sponsor's acceptance complies with local and state law and constitutes a legal and minding
obligation on the part of the sponser

if the terms of this Amendment are satisfactory, please execute not later than May 18, 2007, and return
the original and one executed copy to this office. The remaining copy is for your files

If anv additional funds have been added by this amendment, please allow approximately 30 days after
returning the final executed amendment to this office before attempting any drawdowns from the letter-of-
credit account,

Sincerely,
" N o Nme T T
W, Dean Stringer

Manager

2 Enclosures

cc:
Roland Luster, FOOT/2
AMZ-110



p I3 324

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

DATE:

AMENDMENT NO 2 TO GRANT AGREEMENT FOR PROJECT NO. 3-12-0028-022-2005

WHEREAS, the Federal Aviation Administration (hereinafter referred to as the "FAA") has determined it o
be in the interest of the United States that the Grant Agreement hetween the FAA, acting for, and on
baehalf of the United States, and the Gainesville - Alachua County Airport Authority and The City of
Gainesvilie (hereinafter referred to as the "Sponsor™), accepted by said Sponsor on the 29™ day of August
2005, be amended as hereinafter provided:

NOW THEREFORE, WITNESSETH:

That in consideration of the benefits to accrue to the parfies hereto, the FAA on behalf of the United
States, on the one part, and the Sponsor on the other part, do hereby muiually agree as follows:

1. The original grant description shall be amended to read as follows:
Renovate and rehabilitate (construction only} a portion of the terminal building
{68% of base bid and concession shell) - Phase 2A.

2 The Secretary of Transportation has announced the Fiscal Year 2007 apportionments for
public airport develcpment. Gainesvile Regional Alrport was apportioned $1,869,387
pursuant to Section 47114(b) of Title 48 US C

In accordance with Special Condition #1 of the Grant Agreement for Project No  3-12-0028-
022-2005 between the United States of America and the Gainesville — Alachua County Airport
Authority and The City of Gainesvile dated August 17, 2005, the Federal Aviation
Administration (FAA) has obligated and hereby commits $1,329,920 of the Fiscal Year 2007
funds apporticned under Secticn 47114(b) of Title 49 U S C. for this project.

It is understood and agreed that all of ihe other terms znd conditions of the Grant Agreement remain in full
force and effect and are not changed except as hereinabove provided

The United States shall not be cbligated under any provision hereof unless this Amendment has been

accepted by the Spensar on ¢r before May 18, 2007, or such subsequent date as may be prescribed in
writing by the FAA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FEDERAL AVIARION ADMINISTRATION

Y-
-

By: :
Manager, Crlando Airports District (;fﬁce




DINFLR

ACCEPTANCE (CITY)
[N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to said Grant Agreement to be
duly executed as of the day of ___. 20
Executed this ____ day of 220 _
{Seal) Nams of Sponsor
Attest Signature of Sponsor's Designated Representative
Titte Title

CERTIFICATE OF SPONSOR'S ATTORNEY (CITY)

I, , acting as Attomey for the Sponsor do
hereby certify:

That in my opinion the Sponsor is empowered to enter into the foreguing Grant Agreement under the laws
of State of Florida.  Further, | have examined the foregoing Grant Agreement, and the actions taken by
said Sponsor relating thereto, and find that the acceptance theraof by sald Sponsor and Sponsor's official
representative has been duly authorized and that the execution thersof is in all respects due and proper
and in accordance with the laws of the said Stats and Title 49 U.SC. In addition, for grants involving
projects o be carried out on property not owned by the Sponsor, there are no legal impediments that will
prevent full performance by the Sponsor. Further, it is my opinion that the sald Grant Agreement
constitutes a legal and binding obligation of the Sponsor in aceordance with the tarms thereof

Signature of Sponsor's Attorney Date

ACCEPTANCE (AUTHORITY)

N WETNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to sald Grant Agreement to be
duly executed as of the day of .20

Executed thls ___ day of _ .20

{Seal) Name of Sponsor
Attest Signature of Sponsor's Designated Representative
Title T Tite

CERTIFICATE OF SPONSOR'S ATTORNEY {AUTHORITY)

1, , acling as Aftorney for the Sponsor do
hereby certify:

That in my opinion the Spansor is empowered to enter Into the foregoing Grant Agreemant under the laws
of State of Florida. Further, | have examined the foregoing Grant Agreement, and the actions taken by
said Sponsor relating thereto, and find that the acceptance thereof by said Sponsor and Sponsor's official
representative has been duly authorized and that the execution thereof Is In al} respects due and proper
and in accordance with the laws of the said State and Title 46 US.C In addition, for grants involving
projects to be carried out on property not owned by the Sponsor, there are no legal impediments that wilt
prevent full performance by the Sponsor, Further, it is my opinton that the said Grant Agreement
constitutes a legal and binding obligation of the Sponsor in accordance with the terms thereof

Signature of Sponsor's Attorney Date



